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Challenging demand environment  
 Demand environment continues to remain challenging: FMCG demand 

sentiment has stayed consistent during the quarter, largely mirroring trends 
seen in Q3FY24. While urban markets continue to outgrow rural markets, 
price rollbacks on softening commodity inflation have aided the narrowing of 
the gap. Nonetheless, we expect a gradual recovery in CY2024, led by (1) 
moderating inflation; (2) government spending; (3) a positive outlook for rabi 
crop harvest; (4) conducive consumer pricing across categories; and (5) 
expectation of normal monsoon. Although international geographies are 
expected to report healthy CC growth, INR growth will be impacted on 
account of currency depreciation. Against this backdrop, we expect our 
FMCG coverage universe to deliver 3% YoY growth (8% five-year CAGR) in 
revenue in Q4FY24.  Within QSR, sustained softness in consumption trends 
will keep key growth metrics (SSSG, ADS, etc.) under pressure. We expect our 
QSR coverage universe to report 16% YoY growth in revenues (primarily 
driven by store addition and KFC Thailand consolidation in Devyani). Radico 
is expected to deliver double-digit YoY growth.       

 FMCG to report stable margin print; QSR margins to remain under 
pressure: With softening commodity inflation, we expect gross margins to 
improve across our coverage universe. Within the FMCG universe, EBITDAM 
expansion will be limited given passing on RM benefits to consumers (price 
cuts and promotions), higher A&P spending and category-led investments. 
We expect our FMCG universe to deliver 5/7% YoY EBITDA growth. Within 
QSR, we expect pressure on RoM and EBITDAM will sustain, given the 
weakness in SSSG leading to negative op-lev. We expect our QSR universe to 
report a 14% YoY growth in EBITDA. 

 Q4FY24 outliers: FMCG: Radico, Nestle; QSR: Sapphire 

 Our view: We continue to expect a gradual recovery in FMCG demand vs the 
expectation of a quick rebound, more so in rural markets, as high inflation has 
dented the net income level of bottom-of-the-pyramid consumption. 
Moreover, we expect divergence between volume and value growth to 
normalise with volume growth back at its historical average of mid-single 
digit. Easing commodity inflation will help sustain gross margin expansion. 
With price cuts and higher consumer promotions, GM expansion will be 
slower in the coming quarters. Companies are also reinvesting some of these 
gains in product innovation, distribution expansion, and marketing spending, 
which shall limit operating margin expansion.  

Within QSR, although we believe the industry has multi-year growth 
potential, given India’s rising consumer base, eating-out frequency, quicker 
delivery and value-for-money proposition. However, given that high 
inflation is impacting consumer wallets, we have been highlighting that the 
slowdown is not transient and we expect a delayed recovery. Moreover, the 
pressure on the operating margin has been significant. 

Please find included the table for changes in our coverage universe for 
estimates, target multiples, changes in target prices, and ratings. We roll 
forward our coverage universe TP to Mar’26. Our top picks in FMCG are Dabur, 
Marico and UNSP while we prefer Westlife in QSR.  

 

 

Company CMP 
(INR) Reco. 

FMCG/Alcobev   

HUL 2,195 REDUCE 

ITC 426 ADD 

Nestle 2,552 REDUCE 

Britannia 4,764 REDUCE 

Dabur 495 ADD 

GCPL 1,177 ADD 

Marico 509 ADD 

UNSP 1,149 ADD 

Colgate 2,672 REDUCE 

Emami 452 REDUCE 

Radico 1,723 REDUCE 

QSR   

Jubilant 452 REDUCE 

Devyani 158 REDUCE 

Westlife 828 ADD 

Sapphire 1,496 REDUCE 
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Q4FY24 Results Preview 

Financial summary 

Companies 
NET SALES (INR bn) EBITDA (INR bn) EBITDA Margin (%) APAT (INR bn) Adj. EPS (INR/sh) 

Q4 
FY24E 

QoQ 
(%) 

YoY 
(%) 

Q4 
FY24E 

QoQ 
(%) 

YoY 
(%) 

Q4 
FY24E 

QoQ 
(bps) 

YoY 
(bps) 

Q4 
FY24E 

QoQ 
(%) 

YoY 
(%) 

Q4 
FY24E 

Q3 
FY24 

Q4 
FY23 

FMCG/Alcobev                
ITC 180.8 2.4 3.3 63.6 5.6 2.4 35.2 105 (29) 50.5 (3.2) 0.3 4.0 4.2 4.0 
HUL 148.7 (2.1) (0.2) 34.7 (1.9) 0.0 23.3 4 4 24.4 (3.9) (1.2) 10.4 10.8 10.5 
Nestle 50.9 10.6 5.3 12.5 10.8 11.2 24.6 4 131 8.4 11.8 12.4 8.7 7.8 7.8 
Britannia 40.8 (4.2) 1.4 7.9 (3.9) (1.5) 19.3 5 (57) 5.5 (2.1) (2.0) 22.7 23.2 23.1 
UNSP 26.3 (12.1) 5.3 3.7 (25.0) 9.0 14.0 (241) 47 2.4 (31.2) 12.8 3.3 4.8 2.9 
Dabur 28.3 (13.2) 5.5 4.4 (34.4) 6.8 15.5 (502) 19 3.4 (35.8) 6.8 1.9 3.0 1.8 
GCPL 34.0 (7.1) 6.2 7.5 (17.4) 12.4 22.0 (273) 121 5.2 (11.0) 11.0 5.1 5.7 4.6 
Marico 22.9 (5.4) 2.3 4.4 (14.6) 11.5 19.1 (206) 158 3.2 (15.9) 6.7 2.5 3.0 2.3 
Colgate 14.7 5.2 8.7 5.0 6.5 10.4 34.0 41 51 3.5 4.9 9.1 12.7 12.1 11.7 
Emami 8.8 (11.2) 5.9 2.1 (32.8) 5.9 23.9 (769) 1 1.8 (38.0) 18.8 4.0 6.5 3.3 
Radico 11.4 (1.4) 37.6 1.4 (3.8) 74.1 12.0 (30) 252 0.7 (6.7) 85.0 5.2 5.6 2.8 
Aggregates 567.5 (1.4) 3.4 147.1 (2.0) 4.0 25.9 (16) 15 108.9 (6.1) 2.6    

QSR                
Jubilant 13.1 (3.0) 5.0 2.6 (7.3) 3.9 19.9 (94) (21) 0.4 (31.7) (32.9) 0.6 0.9 0.9 
Westlife 5.7 (5.4) 2.1 0.9 (10.0) (6.0) 15.2 (79) (131) 0.1 (51.8) (58.6) 0.5 1.1 1.3 
Devyani 11.0 30.4 45.6 2.1 44.2 39.4 19.2 184 (85) 0.3 581.6 (42.3) 0.3 0.0 0.5 
Sapphire 6.6 (1.4) 17.1 1.2 (5.5) 17.2 17.5 (76) 2 0.0 (88.3) (89.9) 0.2 1.5 1.8 
Aggregates 36.4 5.0 16.5 6.7 4.3 13.6 18.5 (13) (46) 0.9 (8.0) (44.2)    

 
 
HSIE FMCG coverage universe - revenue growth  HSIE FMCG coverage universe - EBITDA growth 

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research  Source: Company, HSIE Research 

HSIE QSR coverage universe - revenue growth  HSIE QSR coverage universe – PBT margin 

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research 
 

 Source: Company, HSIE Research 
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Q4FY24 Results Preview 

FMCG & Alcobev 

COMPANY 
Q4FY24E 

OUTLOOK 
WHAT’S LIKELY KEY MONITORABLES 

ITC AVG 

 We model 3% YoY growth in cigarette revenue, with 
volume growth of 1% YoY (4% 5-year CAGR). 
Hotels/Agri/Paper to grow by 9/flat/-4%. We model 7% 
YoY growth in FMCG.  

 We expect cigarette EBIT to grow by 2% YoY. We model 
FMCG EBIT margin at 9.5% vs. 10.1% YoY. 

 EBITDA to increase by 2% YoY. 

 Cigarette volume and mix 
improvement 

 New growth vectors in 
FMCG business 

 Outlook on paper business  
 Outlook on Agri, Hotel and 

Food tech businesses 

HUL AVG 

 We expect flat net revenue growth YoY with a volume 
growth of 2%. We model -1/-1/1% YoY growth for Home 
Care, BPC and Food business. 

 GM is expected to see improvement/decline of ~170bps/ -
100bps YoY/ QoQ.  

 We model flat EBITDA growth YoY, EBITDA margin at 
23%. 

 Demand trends in rural 
 Price action on moderation 

in inflation in Home care & 
Personal care 

 Resurgence of small players  
 Sustainability of cost-saving 

initiatives 

Nestle India AVG 

 We model 5% YoY revenue growth. Five-year revenue 
CAGR at 9%. 

 We expect gross margins to improve by ~300bps YoY to 
56.8%  

 We model EBITDA growth of 11% YoY, EBITDA margin 
at 24.6%. 

 Commentary on recovery in 
trade channels and rural 
demand 

 New product pipeline  
 Demand trends in packaged 

foods 

Dabur AVG 

 Consolidated revenue is expected to grow 6% YoY. We 
model 10% YoY growth in domestic revenue with 8% YoY 
volume growth.  

 Hair care/Oral care /Healthcare/Home care/Foods are 
expected to grow by 4/9/1/5/2% YoY. Including Badshah 
Masala, Foods growth to be at 25%  

 We expect international business to grow by 6% YoY. 
 We model GM expansion of ~160bps YoY to 47%.  
 EBTIDA margin to expand by 20bps/-500bps YoY/QoQ to 

15.5%. EBITDA to grow by 7% YoY. 

 Commentary on rural 
growth and wholesale 
channels 

 Change in consumer 
preferences towards 
ayurvedic/naturals 

 Growth in healthcare 
portfolio 

 New launches strategy 

Britannia AVG 

 We model 3% YoY revenue growth with volume growth 
of 6% YoY (five-year CAGR at ~4%). 

 We model decline of ~80bps YoY in GM to 44.1%.  
 EBITDA margin to decline by ~60bps to 19.3%. 
 EBITDA to fall by 1.5% YoY. 

 Commentary on 
downtrading trends 

 Commentary on new 
launches 

 Distribution expansion in 
rural markets 

Godrej 
Consumer 
Products 

AVG 

 We expect consolidated revenue to be 6% YoY. Domestic 
revenue is expected to grow by 12% YoY (volume growth 
of 10%).  

 International business is expected to decline by 2% YoY 
on account of currency depreciation. 

 Consolidated GM is expected to expand by ~300bps YoY 
to 56.1%. 

 EBITDA margin is expected to expand by ~120bps YoY to 
22%. EBITDA is expected to grow by 12% YoY. 

 New launches 
 Marketing initiatives 
 RCCL integration 
 Commentary on incense 

sticks and liquid detergent 
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Q4FY24 Results Preview 

COMPANY Q4FY24E 
OUTLOOK 

WHAT’S LIKELY KEY MONITORABLES 

Marico AVG 

 We model 1% YoY growth in domestic revenues, with 
~1% domestic volume growth YoY. Five-year volume 
CAGR at 5%. 

 We model flat PCNO revenue growth YoY while volumes 
to grow 2% YoY. Saffola revenue to decline by 11% YoY 
while volumes to grow 4%. VAHO is expected to decline 
by 2% value growth (flat volumes). 

 We model 5% YoY growth in International revenue. 
 We model GM expansion of ~160bps YoY to 49%.   
 EBITDA margin to expand by ~160bps YoY to 19.1%. 

EBITDA to grow by 11% YoY. 

 Commentary on copra 
prices 

 PCNO pricing strategy 
admist firming up of copra 
price and revival in loose to 
branded conversion 

 Updates on Saffola growth 
 Measures taken to re-ignite 

GT distribution channel 
 NPD pipeline 
 Improvement in 

International business 

United Spirits  AVG 

 We model 5% YoY revenue growth led by 3/6% 
volume/value growth in P&A.  

 Gross margin to decline by ~340bpsYoY to 42%.  
 We model EBITDA margin of 14%, leading to EBITDA 

growth of 9% YoY.  

 Demand trends 
 Competitive intensity 
 A&P strategy 
 Commodity inflation 

outlook 
 Commentary on on-

premises consumption in 
the medium term 

Colgate AVG 

 We model 8% revenue growth led by 3% YoY volume 
growth. 

 We model GM to expand by ~370bps YoY to 70.6%  

 We expect EBITDA margin to expand by ~50bps YoY to 
34%. EBITDA to grow by 10% YoY. 

 Toothpaste volume growth 
and market share change 

 Feedback on recent launches 

 ASP spends, especially with 
increased competition from 
Dabur 

Emami AVG 

 Consolidated revenue is expected to grow by 6% YoY.  

 GM to expand by ~240bps YoY to 66%. We expect 
operating margin to remain flat YoY at 23.9%. We expect 
EBITDA to grow 6% YoY. 

 Winter portfolio 
performance 

 Kesh King & Helios growth 
outlook 

 Commentary on new 
launches 

 Distribution strategy 

 Commentary on 
international business 

Radico Khaitan  STRONG 

 We model 38% YoY revenue growth led by 21/137% YoY 
growth in P&A/Non-IMFL. Regular portfolio revenue to 
fall by 8%. 

 We expect IMFL volumes to grow by 1% YoY (+17% P&A 
and -13% Regular), five-year CAGR at 7% (P&A +17%) 

 Gross margin to expand by ~150bps YoY to 42%.  

 EBITDA margin is expected to expand by ~250bps YoY to 
12%. EBITDA is expected to grow by 74% YoY.  

 Industry demand trends 

 Commentary on P&A 
outlook  

 Competitive intensity, 
pricing strategy 

 Commodity inflation 
outlook 
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Q4FY24 Results Preview 

QSR 

COMPANY 
Q4FY24E 

OUTLOOK 
WHAT’S LIKELY KEY MONITORABLES 

Jubilant 
FoodWorks WEAK 

 With sustained weakness in demand for QSR, we 
expect SSSG to decline 3.5% for Jubilant. We model 
5% revenue growth with LFL SSSG -1.3% (five-year 
CAGR at 1%).  

 We model GM of 77.7%, up ~250bpsYoY. EBITDA 
margin is expected to fall ~20bps YoY to 19.9%. 

 EBITDA is expected to grow by 4% YoY. 

 Commentary on overall 
demand trends 

 Commentary on demand for 
delivery/ dine-in  

 Outlook on demand/ store 
addition in FY25 

 Competitive intensity, 
pricing strategy 

 Outlook on sustainable SSG 

Westlife WEAK 

 We expect Westlife to report SSSG to decline by 5% 
YoY (five-year CAGR of 6%). We model 2% YoY 
revenue growth.  

 We expect GM to decline 140bps YoY at 70.5%. 
EBITDA margin is expected to fall 130bps YoY to 
15.2%.  

 EBITDA is expected to fall by 6% YoY 

 Commentary on demand for 
takeaway ordering/ dine-in  

 Outlook on demand/ store 
addition in FY25 

 Competitive intensity, 
pricing strategy 

 Outlook on sustainable SSG 

Devyani WEAK 

 We expect KFC to report 17% YoY growth in revenues 
aided by store openings. SSSG is likely to decline by 
3% YoY. PH is expected to report 5% fall in revenues 
with weak SSSG of -10%. We model consolidated 
revenue to grow by 46% YoY on KFC Thailand 
consolidation. 

 We expect GM to decline by 40bps YoY to 69.2%. 
EBITDA margin is expected to fall ~80bps YoY to 
19%. EBITDA is expected to grow by 39% YoY. 

 Outlook on demand/ store 
addition in FY25 for KFC/PH 

 Commentary on demand for 
takeaway ordering/ dine-in  

 Competitive intensity, 
pricing strategy 

 Outlook on sustainable SSG 

Sapphire WEAK 

 We expect KFC to report 18% YoY growth in 
revenues aided by store openings. SSSG is likely to 
be flat YoY. PH is expected to report 2% growth in 
revenues with SSSG of -12%. We model consolidated 
revenue to grow by 17% YoY  

 We expect GM to expand by ~70bps YoY to 68.6%. 
EBITDA margin is expected to flat YoY at 18%. 
EBITDA is expected to grow by 17% YoY. 

 Outlook on demand/ store 
addition in FY25 for KFC/PH 

 Commentary on demand for 
takeaway ordering/ dine-in  

 Competitive intensity, 
pricing strategy 

 Outlook on sustainable SSG 
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Q4FY24 Results Preview 

Valuation summary 

Companies 

MCa
p 

(INR 
bn) 

CMP 
(INR) Reco. 

TP 
(INR) 

EPS (INR) P/E (x) EV/EBITDA (x) Core RoCE (%) 

FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E 

FMCG/Alcobev                     

HUL 5,158 2,195 REDUCE 2,550 41.4 43.5 48.8 54.0 53.1 50.4 45.0 40.7 35.9 34.4 30.8 27.9 20.5 20.3 22.2 24.4 

ITC 5,294 426 ADD 460 15.7 16.2 17.6 19.2 27.2 26.4 24.3 22.2 19.3 18.9 17.1 15.6 52.3 53.2 58.4 62.4 

Nestle 2,461 2,552 REDUCE 2,100 25.1 40.4 36.3 40.4 101.5 63.1 70.3 63.1 64.1 42.0 46.8 41.3 52.0 73.5 52.9 52.5 

Britannia 1,148 4,764 REDUCE 4,700 84.5 88.9 99.6 113.0 56.4 53.6 47.8 42.2 40.4 35.8 32.6 29.2 36.8 35.2 38.3 39.0 

Dabur 877 495 ADD 630 9.8 10.8 12.5 14.0 50.7 46.0 39.7 35.3 38.3 34.8 29.5 26.0 46.5 43.2 51.3 59.7 

GCPL 1,204 1,177 ADD 1,150 17.1 19.1 24.0 27.2 68.9 61.5 49.0 43.3 49.9 48.0 38.9 33.3 16.9 17.0 17.1 18.8 

Marico 657 509 ADD 650 10.1 11.5 12.8 14.5 50.4 44.2 39.8 35.2 36.3 32.5 29.1 26.1 53.1 59.5 65.8 73.8 

UNSP 835 1,149 ADD 1,125 12.7 15.7 19.2 22.0 90.4 73.3 59.7 52.2 58.1 47.6 39.6 34.4 19.1 22.7 25.5 26.8 

Colgate 727 2,672 REDUCE 2,200 38.5 47.4 51.6 55.2 69.4 56.3 51.8 48.4 46.4 38.3 35.3 32.8 105.1 140.5 149.6 165.2 

Emami 199 452 REDUCE 520 15.4 18.6 19.5 20.8 29.3 24.3 23.1 21.7 22.9 20.5 18.8 17.3 33.3 43.9 46.7 50.4 

Radico 229 1,723 REDUCE 1,100 15.3 20.0 28.9 35.3 112.7 86.0 59.5 48.8 65.5 45.5 34.3 28.5 8.5 9.9 12.5 14.5 

OSR                     

Jubilant 298 452 REDUCE 475 5.9 4.1 6.6 8.7 76.8 109.1 68.1 52.0 35.2 38.2 29.8 23.9 16.4 11.9 15.5 18.7 

Devyani 193 158 REDUCE 125 2.3 1.1 1.6 2.5 69.6 142.8 100.2 63.5 44.3 49.2 27.9 21.2 19.3 10.3 11.5 14.2 

Westlife 130 828 ADD 825 7.2 4.9 9.8 14.8 116.3 169.1 85.1 56.3 43.3 44.9 34.0 26.5 12.5 9.2 12.5 15.4 

Sapphire 95 1,496 REDUCE 1100 16.7 8.0 15.2 22.9 89.7 185.9 98.1 65.1 35.2 32.8 24.9 19.5 9.3 5.3 7.4 9.2 

CMP as on 15 April 2024 

 
Estimate, Target Multiple, TP, and Rating change 

Company CMP 
Rating TP (INR) Target P/E (x) Old EPS New EPS Est Chg (%) 

Old New Old New Old New FY25E FY26E FY25E FY26E FY25E FY26E 

FMCG/Alcobev              

HUL 2,195 REDUCE REDUCE 2,550 2,550 47 47 49.2 54.1 48.8 54.0 (0.8) (0.2) 

ITC 426 ADD ADD 460 460 24 24 17.6 19.2 17.6 19.2 (0.0) (0.0) 

Nestle 2,552 REDUCE REDUCE 2,100 2,100 52 52 36.4 40.9 36.3 40.4 (0.3) (1.0) 

Britannia 4,764 REDUCE REDUCE 4,700 4,700 42 42 100.2 114.1 99.6 113.0 (0.6) (1.0) 

Dabur 495 ADD ADD 650 630 45 45 12.9 14.3 12.5 14.0 (3.6) (2.2) 

GCPL 1,177 ADD ADD 1,100 1,150 42 42 23.9 27.0 24.0 27.2 0.8 0.7 

Marico 509 ADD ADD 650 650 45 45 13.1 14.8 12.8 14.5 (2.2) (2.2) 

UNSP 1,149 ADD ADD 1,100 1,125 47 47 19.2 22.0 19.2 22.0 0.0 0.0 

Colgate 2,672 REDUCE REDUCE 2,100 2,200 40 40 50.2 53.7 51.6 55.2 2.8 2.8 

Emami 452 REDUCE REDUCE 520 520 25 25 20.2 21.6 19.5 20.8 (3.2) (3.5) 

Radico 1,723 REDUCE REDUCE 1,100 1,100 30 30 29.5 35.8 28.9 35.3 (2.0) (1.5) 

OSR              

Jubilant 452 REDUCE REDUCE 500 475 55 55 7.3 9.4 6.6 8.7 (9.3) (7.5) 

Devyani 158 REDUCE REDUCE 120 125 50 50 1.7 2.6 1.6 2.5 (3.2) (2.3) 

Westlife 828 ADD ADD 800 825 55 55 10.5 15.8 9.8 14.8 (6.8) (6.3) 

Sapphire 1,496 REDUCE REDUCE 1100 1,100 50 50 15.9 23.3 15.2 22.9 (4.3) (1.7) 
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1 Yr Price history 
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Rating Criteria   
BUY: >+15% return potential 
ADD: +5% to +15% return potential 
REDUCE:   -10% to +5% return potential 
SELL:   > 10% Downside return potential 
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We, Varun Lohchab, PGDM, Paarth Gala, BCom & Riddhi Shah, MBA authors and the names subscribed to this report, 
hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) 
or securities. SEBI conducted the inspection and based on their observations have issued advise/warning. The said 
observations have been complied with. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or 
indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report.  
Research Analyst or his/her relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. does not have any financial interest in the subject company. 
Also Research Analyst or his relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. or its Associate may have beneficial ownership of 1% or 
more in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the Research 
Report. Further Research Analyst or his relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. or its associate does have/does not have any 
material conflict of interest.  
Any holding in stock – NO  
HDFC Securities Limited (HSL) is a SEBI Registered Research Analyst having registration no. INH000002475.  
 
Disclaimer:  
This report has been prepared by HDFC Securities Ltd and is solely for information of the recipient only. The report must 
not be used as a singular basis of any investment decision. The views herein are of a general nature and do not consider 
the risk appetite or the particular circumstances of an individual investor; readers are requested to take professional 
advice before investing. Nothing in this document should be construed as investment advice. Each recipient of this 
document should make such investigations as they deem necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an 
investment in securities of the companies referred to in this document (including merits and risks) and should consult 
their own advisors to determine merits and risks of such investment. The information and opinions contained herein 
have been compiled or arrived at, based upon information obtained in good faith from sources believed to be reliable. 
Such information has not been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, 
is made as to its accuracy, completeness or correctness. All such information and opinions are subject to change without 
notice. Descriptions of any company or companies or their securities mentioned herein are not intended to be complete. 
HSL is not obliged to update this report for such changes. HSL has the right to make changes and modifications at any 
time.  
This report is not directed to, or intended for display, downloading, printing, reproducing or for distribution to or use 
by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where 
such distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or what would 
subject HSL or its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction.  
If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any person in such country, especially, United States of America, the 
same should be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. This document may not be reproduced, distributed 
or published in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, for any purposes or in any manner.  
Foreign currencies denominated securities, wherever mentioned, are subject to exchange rate fluctuations, which could 
have an adverse effect on their value or price, or the income derived from them. In addition, investors in securities such 
as ADRs, the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies effectively assume currency risk. It should not be 
considered to be taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy any security.  
This document is not, and should not, be construed as an offer or solicitation of an offer, to buy or sell any securities or 
other financial instruments. This report should not be construed as an invitation or solicitation to do business with HSL. 
HSL may from time to time solicit from, or perform broking, or other services for, any company mentioned in this mail 
and/or its attachments.  
HSL and its affiliated company(ies), their directors and employees may; (a) from time to time, have a long or short position 
in, and buy or sell the securities of the company(ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving 
such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the 
company(ies) discussed herein or act as an advisor or lender/borrower to such company(ies) or may have any other 
potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions.  
HSL, its directors, analysts or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the 
damages sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on basis of this report, including but not restricted 
to, fluctuation in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the 
dividend or income, etc.  
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HSL and other group companies, its directors, associates, employees may have various positions in any of the stocks, 
securities and financial instruments dealt in the report, or may make sell or purchase or other deals in these securities 
from time to time or may deal in other securities of the companies / organizations described in this report. As regards the 
associates of HSL please refer the website. 
HSL or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might 
have been mandated by the subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.  
HSL or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the 
period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for services in respect of managing or co-managing public 
offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory service in a 
merger or specific transaction in the normal course of business.  
HSL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or 
third party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither HSL nor Research Analysts have 
any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report. Compensation of our Research Analysts is not 
based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions. HSL may have issued 
other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.  
Research entity has not been engaged in market making activity for the subject company. Research analyst has not served 
as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. We have not received any compensation/benefits from the 
subject company or third party in connection with the Research Report.  
HDFC securities Limited, I Think Techno Campus, Building - B, "Alpha", Office Floor 8, Near Kanjurmarg Station, Opp. 
Crompton Greaves, Kanjurmarg (East), Mumbai 400 042 Phone: (022) 3075 3400 Fax: (022) 2496 5066  
Compliance Officer: Murli V Karkera Email: complianceofficer@hdfcsec.com Phone: (022) 3045 3600  
For grievance redressal contact Customer Care Team Email: customercare@hdfcsec.com Phone: (022) 3901 9400 
HDFC Securities Limited, SEBI Reg. No.: NSE, BSE, MSEI, MCX: INZ000186937; AMFI Reg. No. ARN: 13549; PFRDA 
Reg. No. POP: 11092018; IRDA Corporate Agent License No.: CA0062; SEBI Research Analyst Reg. No.: INH000002475; 
SEBI Investment Adviser Reg. No.: INA000011538; CIN - U67120MH2000PLC152193  
Investment  in  securities  market  are  subject  to  market  risks.  Read  all  the related documents carefully before investing. 
Mutual Funds Investments are subject to market risk. Please read the offer and scheme related documents carefully before 
investing. 
Registration granted by SEBI, membership of BASL (in case of IAs) and certification from NISM in no way guarantee 
performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 
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